



\$~42

\*     **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+     W.P.(C) 5440/2016  
      BADAL & ORS

.....Petitioner  
Through:   Mr.Praveen Suri, Advocate

versus

GAON SABHA BIJWASAN & ANR

.....Respondent  
Through:   Mr.Sahaj Karan and Mr.Shobhan  
              Sachdeva, proxy counsels for  
              Mr.Tushar Sannu, ASC for R-1

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%                                   **17.09.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 54272/2024 (exemption)**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exception.

Application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 54271/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC qua petitioner no.1)**

This is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the applicants seeking their substitution as legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1, who is stated to have died on 31.08.2024. A copy of the hospital slip has been annexed with the application. The details of legal heirs of deceased petitioner no.1 are mentioned in para 2 of the application which includes four sons and three married daughters.



It is stated by counsel for the petitioner that wife of petitioner no.1 has pre-deceased the petitioner no.1.

Counsel for the applicants further states that apart from the legal heirs as mentioned in the application, there is no other surviving class-1 legal heir of deceased petitioner no.1.

Notice.

Counsel for respondent no.1 accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

On petitioner/applicant taking steps and filing process fee within two weeks, let notice of the application be issued to respondent no.2 by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 15.10.2024. It be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date of service.

**REGISTRAR**

**SEPTEMBER 17, 2024/sk**