



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5440/2016

BADAL & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amol Rana, Advocate.

versus

GAON SABHA BIJWASAN & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu & Mr. Fajallu
Rehman, Advocates.
Mr. Kirti Rana, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

CM APPL. 71614/2025

1. This is an application filed seeking exemption filing the original GPAs.
2. As it has already been ordered to be filed in a connected matter, i.e., W.P.(C) 5445/2016, the filing of original GPAs in the present case is exempted.
3. The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 71613/2025

4. This is an application filed seeking impleadment of legal heirs of Sh. Sube Singh.
5. Mr. Kirti Rana, learned counsel appears for respondent .
6. Learned counsel for the respondents has no objection for impleadment



of legal heirs of Sh. Sube Singh.

7. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed.

8. The legal heirs of Sh. Sube Singh are taken on record, subject to just exceptions. The amended memo of parties be taken on record.

W.P.(C) 5440/2016

9. To be listed after culmination of mediation proceedings.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025

'JK'